## Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/7/97		
2		A Bill	ACT 780 OF 1997	
3		,	HOUSE BILL	1968
4	-			
5				
6	By: Senator Todd			
7				
8				
9	For A	n Act To Be Entitled		
10	"AN ACT TO PRESCRIBE THE	MAXIMUM SALARY AND EXPENSE		
11	ALLOWANCE OF THE DEPUTY	PROSECUTING ATTORNEY FOR CLAY		
12	COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER PU	RPOSES."		
13				
14		Subtitle		
15	"TO PRESCRIBE	THE MAXIMUM SALARY AND		
16	EXPENSE ALLOWA	NCE OF THE DEPUTY		
17	PROSECUTING AT	TORNEY FOR CLAY COUNTY."		
18				
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL AS	SEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	<i>A</i> S:	
20				
21	SECTION 1. Section 1 of	uncodified Act 751 of 1983 as	amended is	
22	amended to read as follows:			
23	"Section 1. The prosecut	ing attorney of the Second Cir	cuit-Chancery	7
24	Court Circuit may appoint one (1) or more deputy prosecuting attorneys for			:
25	Clay County at a combined salar	y not to exceed <del>twenty-five th</del>	<del>lousand dollar</del>	<del>`S</del>
26	(\$25,000) thirty thousand dollar	rs (\$30,000) per annum plus a	combined	
27	contingent expense allowance no	t to exceed <del>five thousand five</del>	hundred doll	ars
28	(\$5,500) nine thousand five hund	dred dollars (\$9,500) per annu	ım."	
29				
30	SECTION 2. All provision	s of this act of a general and	l permanent na	ture
31	are amendatory to the Arkansas	Code of 1987 Annotated and the	Arkansas Cod	le
32	Revision Commission shall incor	porate the same in the Code.		
33				
34	SECTION 3. If any provis	ion of this act or the applica	ation thereof	to
35	any person or circumstance is h	eld invalid, such invalidity s	shall not affe	ect
36	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without			

As Engrossed: H3/7/97 HB 1968

1 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 2 act are declared to be severable. SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 5 hereby repealed. 6 SECTION 5. EMERGENCY. It is hereby found and determined by the General 7 8 Assembly that the present law establishing a maximum salary and expense 9 allowance for the deputy prosecuting attorney for Clay County is inadequate; 10 that this act increases the salary maximum and expense allowance to a more 11 reasonable level and will allow the county more flexibility in compensating 12 its deputy prosecuting attorney; and that this act should go into effect 13 immediately in order to grant the increased authority to the county as soon as 14 possible. Therefore an emergency is declared to exist and this act being 15 immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 16 safety shall become effective on the date of its approval by the Governor. If 17 the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become 18 effective on the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor 19 may veto the bill. If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is 20 overridden, it shall become effective on the date the last house overrides the 21 veto. 22 /s/Rep. Simmons, et al 23 24 APPROVED: 3-24-97 25 26 2.7 2.8 29 30 31 32 33 34 35